A RESOLUTION

To approve a gratuitous grant in the sum of \$100,000 from the Government of the People's Republic of China for emergency relief effort in the Federated States of Micronesia.

- 1 WHEREAS, the Government of the Federated States of Micronesia
- 2 and the Government of the People's Republic of China aspire to
- 3 continue its good relations; and
- WHEREAS, the Government of the People's Republic of China and
- 5 the Government of the Federated States of Micronesia signed an
- 6 Agreement on Technical Cooperation on September 6, 2008; and
- WHEREAS, under this Agreement, the Government of the People's
- 8 Republic of China committed a sum of \$100,000 to the Federated
- 9 States of Micronesia for disaster relief effort; and
- 10 WHEREAS, section 210 of title 55 of the Code of the Federated
- 11 States of Micronesia requires Congressional approval of foreign
- 12 financial assistance; now, therefore
- 13 BE IT RESOLVED by the Fifteenth Congress of the Federated
- 14 States of Micronesia, Sixth Special Session, 2009 that the
- 15 Government of the People's Republic of China gratuitous grant
- 16 described herein is hereby approved; and

17

18

19

20

21 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this

```
1 resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated States
2 of Micronesia and the Ambassador Extraordinary and Plenipotentiary
3 of the People's Republic of China in the Federated States of
 4 Micronesia.
 5
                     Introduced by: /s/ Dohsis Halbert
 6 Date: <u>1/7/09</u>
                                                 Dohsis Halbert
 7
 8
 9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
```

2 of 2